
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2329
ANSWERED ON:07.08.2001
ENCROACHMENT OF LAND AT TUGHLAKABAD FORT
VILAS BABURAO MUTTEMWAR

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether all the land encroached upon around the Tughlakabad Fort has been got vacated;

(b) i f so, the number of unauthorised structures demolished and the total area of land that become available for development as a result thereof;

(c) whether any inquiry has been made and the responsibility has been fixed against the officers with whose connivance such unauthorised structures came up;

(d) if so, the outcome of the inquiry and the action taken against the offenders; and

(e) the steps being taken to check the recurrence of such unauthorised constructions/encroachments else-where in Delhi?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA )

(a)&(b): Archaeological Survey of India has reported that all the land encroached upon around the Tughlakabad Fort has bot been got vacated. Approximately 300 structures comprising godowns, sheds, workshops, enclosures etc. were demolished and an area of 300 bighas of land was reclaimed for the development.

(c)&(d): The matter is under investigation of CBI.

(e): The government has been impressing upon local bodies including DDA not to allow unauthorised constructions in their areas.
Similarly, all land owning agencies have been requested from time to time not to allow encroachment on their lands.
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